ETSI EN 301 785 V1.1.1 (2001-04)
European Standard (Telecommunications series)
Fixed Radio Systems;
Point-to-point equipment;
Parameters for packet data radio systems
for transmission of digital signals operating
in the frequency range 23, 26, 28 or 38 GHz
ETSI

ETSI EN 301 785 V1.1.1 (2001-04)26
Annex B (normative):
System type codes for regulatory procedures
System types reported in the present document: "Fixed Radio Systems; Point-to-point packet data; Parameters for the
transmission of digital signals operating in the 23, 26, 28 or 38 GHz", shall be identified with the codes reported in
table B.1.
Table B.1: System type codes for radio equipments reported in the present document, relevant to
regulatory procedures for national licensing
Frequency
[GHz]
�
Spectrum
efficiency
class
�
Bit-rate
[Mbit/s]
�
Channel
spacing
[MHz]
�
Frequency
Band
(note)
System
type codes
�
2 10 7 n.a. 01
10 3,5 n.a. 02
23 4 100 56 n.a. 03
100 28 n.a. 04
5 100 28 n.a. 05
2 10 7 B1 06
B2 07
10 3,5 B1 08
B2 09
26 and 28 4 100 56 B1 10
B2 11
100 28 B1 12
B2 13
5 100 28 B1 14
B2 15
2 10 7 n.a. 16
10 3,5 n.a. 17
38 4 100 56 n.a. 18
100 28 n.a. 19
5 100 28 n.a. 20
NOTE 1: Option B1 refers to systems operating in frequency band 24 500 MHz to 26 500 MHz
(CEPT Recommendation. T/R 13-02E [18]).
NOTE 2: Option B2 refers to systems operating in frequency band 27 500 MHz to 29 500 MHz
(CEPT Recommendation. T/R 13-02E [18], annex B).
ETSI
ETSI EN 301 785 V1.1.1 (2001-04)27
Annex C (informative):
FER/BER equivalence and FER performance measurement
equipment settings (example)
C.1 FER/BER equivalence
FER and BER can be translated as described herein. Ethernet frames can range from 64 octets up to 1 522 octets. We
use 64 octet frames for this proposal. An Ethernet frame is considered errored if at least one bit in the frame is errored.
Assuming a normal distribution the probability of there being exactly one errored bit in a 64 octet frame is:
P = p x (1 - p) 64 x 8 - 1 x (64 x 8) where p = BER
The probability that a frame contains exactly two errors is:
P = p2 x (1 - p) 64 x 8 - 2 x (64 x 8)(64 x 8 - 1)/2
From these formulas we can determine the following probabilities and FER:
Table C.1: FER/BER equivalence
Channel BER 1 bit error in
frame
2 bit errors in
frame
FER
1 x 10-6 5 x 10-4 1 x 10-7 5 x 10-4
1 x 10-8 5 x 10-6 1 x 10-11 5 x 10-6
1 x 10-10 5 x 10-8 1 x 10-15 5 x 10-8
1 x 10-12 5 x 10-10 1 x 10-19 5 x 10-10
C.2 FER equipment settings and measurement
techniques (example)
Equipment used: IEEE 802.3 [14] compliant Ethernet frame test equipment.
The transmitting Ethernet port of the test equipment should be configured to the following settings:
• Mode: Single burst
• Count: 10,000,000 frames
• Length: Fixed, 64 bytes
• Interspaced Gap: 0,96 µs for 100 Mbit/s, 9,6 µs for 10 Mbit/s
FER can be calculated by the following formula after using the above measurements:
FER = 1- (number of non-errored frames received)/(number of frames transmitted).
For example if 50 frames are lost or errored then the number of non-errored frames indicated by the test equipment will
be 9,999,950.
The resulting FER = 1 - 9,999,950/10,000,000 = 5 x 10-6.
ETSI
ETSI EN 301 785 V1.1.1 (2001-04)28
History
Document history
V1.1.1 April 2000 Publication as TS 101 785
V1.1.1 September 2000 Public Enquiry PE 20010126: 2000-09-27 to 2001-01-26
V1.1.1 February 2001 Vote V 20010413: 2001-02-12 to 2001-04-13
V1.1.1 April 2001 Publication